Rising Sun City Council
September 3, 2015
6:00 PM City Hall

Call to order/Pledge

The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm with the Pledge of Allegiance led by
Mayor April Hautman. A determination of quorum was made by Clerk
Treasurer Gipson with the following Councilmembers in attendance: Jim
McDaniel, Mike Padgett, Steve Slack, Bud Radcliff and Councilman Dennis
Williams. City Attorney John Ertel was also in attendance.

Minutes

Minutes from the August 6, 2015 and August 19, 2015 Council meetings had
been previously distributed to Council and Mayor Hautman. After discussion a
motion was made by Councilman McDaniel to approve the minutes as written,
2nd by Councilman Slack; motion carried 5-0.

Correspondence and Thank You’s
Mayor Hautman presented various correspondences as follows:

o A letter of thanks from the Family of Marge Adams for the inspirational
book sponsored by the City of Rising Sun.

e A letter of thanks from OCCF for the donation in memory of Joan
Guidice.

e A letter of thanks from the Alumni Committee for the City renting the
building and assistance from summer help for the event.

e A letter of thanks from the Bloomington Orchestra for the City hospitality
with special thanks to Amy Hoffman. They noted they would love to come
back again.

e A letter of thanks from the Dukes of Hazzard Benefit Event in Dearborn
County for the support of their benefit (goody bags).

e A letter of thanks from the Regatta Committee for the City Event
sponsorship.

Reports of Committees, Boards and Departments

Rising Sun Main Street—Amy Hoffman, Director

Main Street Director Hoffman requested street closings for the Navy Bean
Festival and Navy Bean Parade Route. Attached as Exhibit A. After discussion a
motion was made by Councilman Slack to approve these requests, 27¢ by
Councilman Williams; motion carried 5-0.

Project Manager—Mike Northcutt

Mike Northcutt informed Council INDOT had received the check from the City
for payment of grant match for Phase 4 of the riverfront project on August 31st,
The Notice to proceed is on its way and the Street Department has been
removing benches etc. on the riverfront in preparation. The contractor
performed soil borings yesterday. According to Northcutt Beaty rented office
space on North Walnut Street.

Life Time Resources-

There was discussion regarding approval of funding for Lifetime Resources.
Mayor Hautman stated Lifetime Resources had requested approval and amount
by October so they had information for their budget. Clerk Treasurer Gipson



stated in past years this has been added in the 2016 Budget which is
scheduled for approval in October.

Safe Passage Funding

Representatives from Safe Passage had presented information to Council and
Mayor Hautman at the August Council meeting requesting funding for 2015.
After discussion a motion was made by Councilman McDaniel to approve
funding Safe Passage in the amount of $2,500, 27d by Councilman Williams;
motion carried 5-0.

Rumpke Contract

Mayor Hautman informed Council the Rumpke Contract which was approved
at the last meeting included an addition from the prior contract that limits
residents to set out 5-30 gallon bags of trash per week not to exceed 50 pounds

per bag.

Donation Request—Dot Curry

Mayor Hautman presented information to Council regarding a contribution
request in the amount of $200 to be split with the Rising Sun Municipal
Utilities in memory of Dot Curry. The donation is in honor of Bryce Kendrick’s-
(City Marketing and Grant Writer) Mother In Law. After discussion a motion
was made by Councilman McDaniel to approve this contribution to the City of
Rising Sun Honorary/Memorial Endowment in honor of Dot Curry, 2vd by
Councilman Williams; motion carried 5-0.

Public Hearing 2016 Budget

Mayor Hautman opened the Public Hearing for the 2016 Budget at 6:20pm.
Clerk Gipson presented information to Council and Mayor Hautman. See
Attached Exhibit B. Gipson had prepared a Budget Binder for Council, Mayor
Hautman and the City Attorney. Gipson informed Council the proposed 2015
General Fund Budget is a 2% decrease from last year. She also stated she
contemplates less revenue in 2016 and the Riverboat Budget Reductions this
year appears to have forced expenditures to the General, MVH, CCDF Funds
(as we discussed was a possibility last year). This consumes what were
previously considered unspent appropriations and supported the cash
balances in the respective funds. Gipson also noted the County dispatchers
costs continue to increase, the Police budget is very tight and the pool budget
was cut $50,000. Gipson also pointed out there is no allotment in Riverboat or
MVH for Street Paving but have plans to designate CCDF funds for this
purpose.

Gipson requested Council’s pleasure in preparing the Form 4 for adoption at
the October meeting. Gipson stated in the past the Park, EDC, Redevelopment
and Home Rule fund (RLF} have been zercoed out and placed on the Additional
Appropriation for funding which is approved in January or February. This is
done so we have a better understanding of balances in these funds. Gipson
stated she can zero these out or leave in this format and Council can mark
through and initial—or she can go to office and physically change and print
during the meeting. Mayor Hautman commented that last year there were
concerns with the Gateway software having issues —so this could take some
time or cause problems. Clerk Gipson said actually Gateway has operated
pretty well this year—but we never know what can happen with the software—
especially if it is something we are waiting on. After discussion Council stated
whatever option was easier for Clerk Gipson to present the Form 4 for approval
was fine with them. Comments from the public were requested. There were no



comments from the public made. This will serve as first reading of Budget
Ordinance 2015-8. The 2nd Reading will be held at the next Council meeting on
October 8%, Public hearing was closed at 6:30pm.

Salary Ordinance—2015-7 2nd Reading

2015 Salary Ordinance 2015-7 was presented to Council for Second reading.
There was discussion the Ordinance increased most fulltime positions by 2%.
Clerk Gipson noted a change in the Ordinance from last month is the Mayor
salary cannot be lower than current year. Gipson also noted as was the case
last year Park Extra Clerical and City Extra Clerical will be considered just
Extra Clerical with a range from 9.14-14/hr. After discussion a motion was
made by Councilman Slack to approve a 2% increase for mostly fulltime
positions and approve the 2#d Reading of Ordinance 2015-7, 2nd by
Councilman McDaniel; motion carried 5-0.

Branden Roeder—School Endowment

Superintendent Branden Roeder approached Council and Mayor Hautman with
a plan for the Public School Endowment. See Attached Exhibit C. Roeder stated
in 1996 the school was set to receive 10% of riverboat revenues from the City
and the County. These funds were deposited into a School Endowment fund
and only used to pay off the school debt, $10,000/ year was set aside for
scholarships, and payment for remedial aids was permitted for a period of time.
Roeder stated last year the City and County gave permission for all new
revenue sharing funds to go to the General fund because the revenue was not
enough to pay the debt service payment and because the General fund was
struggling. Basically we can choose to save the dollars or use the funds to help
tax payers out for 4-5 years. The proposal offers 2 options: Option 1 Puts the
whole amount on taxes and Option 2 Uses the Old Money from the Endowment
to help the tax rate. Roeder stated County Council approved Option 2 at their
last meeting and the School Endowment Board is in agreement as well. After
discussion a motion was made by Councilman Padgett to approve Option 2, 2nd
by Councilman Radcliff; motion carried 5-0.

Cedar Hedge & Union Cemetery—CIliff Thies

Cliff Thies with the Cemetery Task Force informed Council and Mayor
Hautman the group planned to restore various monuments within the local
cemetery. Costs to restore these monuments are very expensive. There is a
cleaner “D2” that will remove soot, pollen and algae. Thies requested funds to
purchase 8 gallons of this cleaner at a cost of apx $300. Clerk Treasurer
Gipson stated this could be paid from the cemetery budget if funds available—if
not it could be paid from the landscaping budget. After discussion a motion
was made by Councilman McDaniel to approve this cost, 27d by Councilman
Williams; motion carried 5-0. Thies noted next year the group plans to offer
maps with historical community markers for self-guided tours. Thies also
informed everyone the city compass and staff will be on display in Indianapolis
for the State of Indiana Bicentennial Celebration.

Wagering and Admission Tax Comparison Report
Clerk Treasurer Gipson presented the Wagering and Admission Tax
Comparison Report to Council and Mayor Hautman. See Attached Exhibit D.

RLF Recommendation—Louden
As RLF Executive Director Clerk Treasurer Gipson made recommendation to
Council from the RLF Board on the following loan amendment request from



Marsha Louden: a proposed loan to Marsha Louden refinances Ms. Louden’s
current loan of approximately $45,000 with an additional $17,588.19 for
specific and necessary improvements to the property. These improvements
would be paid in progress payments directly to the contractor after inspection
by the Project Manager; upon completion invoice and subcontractor’s affidavits
and waiver of liens (if subcontractors are used). The RLF Board recommends
approval of this amendment at 3.5% interest for 15 years. Clerk Treasurer
Gipson informed Council and Mayor Hautman the Board has discussed the
loan/settlement items with Attorney Ertel as well. After further discussion a
motion was made by Councilman McDaniel to approve the RLF
recommendation, 2vd by Councilman Radcliff; motion carried 5-0.

Transfer Resolution—2015-13

Clerk Gipson presented Resolution 2015-13 an appropriation transfer to
Council and Mayor Hautman for approval. Clerk Treasurer Gipson stated for
the most part this is just a budget adjustment for Police and Plan Commission.
After discussion a motion was made by Councilman Padgett to approve this
Resolution, 2n7d by Councilman McDaniel; motion carried 5-0.

Midwest Data Inc Contract

Clerk Treasurer Gipson informed council this contract is for IT services for the
City. See Attached Exhibit E. Gipson had sent the contract to Attorney Ertel
for review. Attorney Ertel stated we could pay this semi-annually since it saved
dollars for the City. After discussion a motion was made by Councilman Slack
to approve the 2016 contract with Midwest Data Inc. for exclusive IT services,
2nd by Councilman McDaniel; contract was approved 5-0.

Odds & Ends—

Clerk Treasurer Gipson informed Council and Mayor Hautman the office has
been cleaning files and moving items to make room for the new cabinetry being
built by Dean Carrigan for the CT Office. Gipson stated many years ago she
was given a picture of the Grand Victoria by Larry Buck the GM at that time.
According to Gipson she will have no wall room for this picture and requested
to take it home. According to Attorney Ertel he had discussed this with Gipson
and felt this was a gift to her and was hers to do as she desired, but felt it
should be noted in the Council meeting. Council had no issue with Clerk
Treasurer Gipson taking this gift home.

Claims and Docket Approval

After the reviewing of claims a motion was made by Councilman McDaniel to
approve the submitted claim docket, 274 by Councilman Padgett; motion
carried 5-0. See Attached Exhibit F.

With no further business before Council; a motion to adjourn was made by
Councilman Slack, 27d by Councilman Radcliff; meeting adjourned at 7:00 PM.

/i

flé | A NPTV i ? 11245
Rae Baker Gipsor]/ April Hautman,

Clerk Treasurer Mayor



1sing Sun Main Street

|
i
!

Fourth S treet
Fifth Street

4

uberny S treet

Ivfain 5 treet

e g e S et et 2 et e o e+ s

SR.56 High Street SR %

[\ RN
g o
Oﬂ m;w,// ﬁﬂgﬂ \ [N r/.,,(,,«.v =
BT

Pley cuc Lo WD Walnut Street ~ © R 56 emn. Walnut Street z&“ﬂtwfsczum Rising Star Drive /

Smart Drrve

Main Street —1

Fourth Street
Fifth Street
Sorth Street

Flura 5 treet
Williams Street
First S treet
Second Street
Industnal Drrve

i

L=

e e et e

H /
ey i & |
- } i
( , / Poular Stee Y m i e At 'O M
Lo Yo oplar S treet Poplar Street M
PR Y b - by e - e |
PR S & T n > Y o |
3 i) b > i
_ ,, : v % 2 El

{ RS AL \ = o hu .m m m

\ 2 ] o = ez} 5

! = = & = 2

- Front Sheet 3 !

INFO

Fasmg Sun Mam Strest Ay Hoffman 212.43%.2




Navy Bean Fall Festival 2015
Street Closings

For rides and festival—October 7-11t%"

Main Street from Poplar Street intersection to Front Street
Front Street from 4™ to 1% Streets

Second Street from alley down to Front Street

Parade Street closing October 10 from 10:30am- Noon
Walnut Street closed from Rising Star Drive to First Street
Main Street to Poplar Street

Poplar Street from Main Street to First Street

First Street from Poplar to Walnut Street




Budget Comparison

2015 2016| Difference |Percentage Proposed
Mayor 163,882.00 161,149.00 (2,733.00) -2% 161,149.00
Clerk Treasurer 263,087.00 262,981.00 (106.00) 0%| 262,981.00
Council 613,942.00 628,634.00 14,692.00 2% 628,634.00
Plan Commission 44,238.00 35,804.00 (8,434.00) -19% 35,804.00
Project Manager 90,314.00 87,570.00 (2,744.00) -3% 87,570.00
Police 660,122.00 674,606.00 14,484.00 2% 674,606.00
Fire Dept 63,425.00 62,853.00 {572.00) -1% 62,853.00
Pool 199,965.00 154,250.00 (45,715.00} -23% 154,250.00
Cemetery 18,905.00 15,021.00 112.00 1% 19,021.00
Main Street 176,686.00 162,230.00 (14,456.00) -8% 162,230.00
General Totals 2,294,570.00 | 2,249,098.00 (45,472.00) -2%| 2,249,098.00
MVH 495,696.00 483,142.00 {12,554.00) -3% 483,142.00
LRS 9,500.00 9,500.00 - 0% 9,500.00
Park** 215,000.00 215,000.00 - 0% -
EDC** 300,000.00 50,000.00 | (250,000.00) -83% -
Law Training 2,000.00 2,000.00 - 0% 2,000.00
Redevelopment** 288,096.00 378,753.00 90,657.00 31% -
RLF** 722,000.00 729,075.00 7,075.00 1% -
CCIF 5,782.00 6,000.00 218.00 4% 6,000.00
CCDF 57,500.00 57,085.00 (415.00) -1% 57,085.00
City Waste 105,000.00 110,000.00 5,000.00 5% 110,000.00
RB Police* 243,693.00 244,227.00 534.00 0% -
Total All Listed Funds | 4,495,144.00 | 4,289,653.00 | (205,491.00) -5%| 2,916,825.00

* Rb Police budget is used as an assumption when doing the Additional Appropriation in Jan/Feb.
** park, EDC, Redevelopment, and RLF have in past years been reduced to 0 and addressed

on the Additional Appropriation in Jan/Feb.




Budget Binder 2015-16 and Budget information

¢ The proposed 2016 General Fund Budget is a 2%
decrease from the 2015 General Fund Budget.
e All these expenses are just estimates of 2016

expenditures—they can all be revised upon Council
action and change of circumstance.

e Potentially less revenues to be received from Riverboat
and various other sources.

e 2015 Riverboat budget reduction appears to have
forced expenditures to the General Fund as discussed
last year was a possibility. This consumes what were
previously unspent appropriations which supported
the cash balance.

Other notes:
Form 3 publication --Highlighted areas on the attached

Form 3 publication in Gateway are usually reduced to zero
and addressed on the additional appropriation in Jan/Feb
with riverboat funds so we have known 2015 expenditures.

General Fund Notes—Dispatcher costs continue to
increase and if continued at the same level of monthly
expenditures in 2015, they will be over $10,000 over
approved appropriation. These costs were over budget last
year too. Pool budget was cut $50,000. Police Budget is
going to be very tight. Future Street Paving can be
budgeted in CCDF as there is currently no allotment in

MVH or Riverboat.

Riverboat Fund Notes —Council will need to determine
EDC and Redevelopment Projects to be funded for the
Additional Appropriation in Jan/Feb 2016 if the areas



highlighted are reduced to zero as recommended. This can
be done in Jan once we have known 2015 expenditures.

Form 4 Budget Ordinance -] will need instructions from
Council regarding the preparation of the Form 4 for the
Budget Adoption on October 8th, | have attached the Form
4 for last year so you can visualize this. Also in the Budget
Binder there is a tab for past budgets that you can take a

look at.

Options are as follows:
e [ can prepare the form prior to the adoption meeting—
which would include zeroing out the funds mentioned
above to be addressed on the 2016 Additional

Appropriation.
e I can bring the hard copy presented here and Council
will need to mark out items to zero and initial changes.
e I can bring the hard copy as is presented here and
once Council has approved the items to be changed I
can make changes in Gateway during the meeting for
signature but Council and all will need to wait as I do
this.
I need direction from Council at the September 3rd meeting

on which option is preferred.



(roposed 01

Lapv i v

TS I oft b b @ [ endinex v
prescribed by the Depariment of Local Government Finance Budget Form No. 3 (Rev. 2015)
Approved by the State Board of Accounts OnlinePREVIEW
NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS

The Notice to Taxpayers is available online at www.budgetnotices.in.qov or by calling (888) 738-9826.

Complete details of budget estimates by fund andfor department may be seen by visiting the office of this unit of government at

200 North Walnut

Notice is hereby given to taxpayers of RISING SUN CIViL CITY, Ohio County,
Civil City will conduct a public hearing on
a budget, tax rate, or tax levy by filing an o
days after the hearing. The objection petition must
object. if a petition is filed, Rising Sun Civil City shalt
and testimony presented. Following the aforementioned hearing,

the following budget:

Indiana that the proper officers of Rising Sun
the year 2016 budget. Following this meeting, any ten or more taxpayers may object to
bjection petition with the proper officers of Rising Sun Civil City not more than seven
identify the provisions of the budget, tax rate, or tax levy to which taxpayers
adopt with the budget a finding concemning the objections in the petition
the proper officers of Rising Sun Civil City will meet to adopt

Public Hearing Date ;‘gqxgsday, September 03, Adaption Meeting Date ‘zrg;;gsday, October 08,

Public Hearing Time 6:00 PM Adoption Meeting Time 6:00 PM

Public Hearing Location 200 North Walnut Adoption Meeting Location | 200 North Walnut

Estimated Civil Max Levy $367,000

1 2 3 4 1
Fund Name Budget Estimate Maximum Estimated Excessive Levy Current Tax Levy
Funds to be Raised Appeals
(including appeals and
levies exempt from
maximum levy
fHiritations)
0101- $2,249,098 $130,000 $0
GENERAL
0706-LOCAL ROAD & $9,500 $0 $0
STREET
0708-MOTOR VEHICLE $483,142 $250,000 $0
HIGHWAY
1151-CONTINUING $2,000 $0 $0
EDUCATION
1301-PARK & $215,000 $0 $0
RECREATION
2379-CUMULATIVE CAPITAL $6,000 $0 $0
IMP (CIG TAX}
2391-CUMULATIVE CAPITAL $57,085 $55,000 30
DEVELOPMENT
2402-ECONOMIC $50,000 $0 30
DEVELOPMENT
2430-REDEVELOPMENT - $219,025 $0 30
GENERAL
6401- . $110,000 $0 $0
SANITATION
9504-Home-Rule Fund $729,075 $0 $0
#5 ,
Totals $4,129,925 $435,000 $0

httne-//aatewav ifinnline aro/Rudset/BudsetNoticeRenort.aspx7type=o&mode=ALL&pre=... 8/20/201 5



KXOla  Bu d?&ff’
Budget Form No. 4 (Rev. 2013)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance
Wedbyﬁmsmaoardu!ma '

ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATE
Ordinance Number: 2014-3

Be it ordainediresolved by the City of Rising Sun Common Councili that for the expenses of RISING SUN CIVIL CITY for the
year ending December 31, 2015 the sums herein specified are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several
funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein
appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly
stipulated and provided for by law. In addition, for the purposes of raising revenue to meet the necessary expenses of RISING
SUN CIVIL CITY, the property tax levies and property tax rates as herein specified are included herein. Budget Form 4-B for all
funds must be completed and submitted in the manner prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance.

This ordinance/resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the City of Rising Sun
Common Councll.

S e s L e e

[City of Rising Sun Common Council | {Common Council and Mayor | |10/0212014

‘Fund |Fund Name Adopted iAdopted Tax |Adopted Tax

.Code Budget Levy Rate L
:0101 |GENERAL $2,301,140 $358,000 04212,
'0706 |LOCAL ROAD & STREET | $9,500] $o,  0.0000
‘0708 |MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY  $495,696 $0, 0.0000.
1151 |CONTINUING EDUCATION $1,932 $0 0.0000
1301 |PARK & RECREATION $0 %0 " 0.0000
~5237{'9 CUMULATIVE CAPITAL IMP (CIG TAX) $5,782 $0| ' 0.0000
12391 |CUMULATIVE CAPITAL s57500]  $es000, T o0.0647,
; DEVELOPMENT I o
2402 |ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $0' $0i 0.0000
2430 |REDEVELOPMENT - GENERAL so, _ so " To0.0000
'6401 |SANITATION —| $105,000| 50, 0.0000
' $2,976,550 $413,000] 0.4859

‘Fund %Fund Name | Adopted Budget

‘Code | S O

9504 HomeRule Fund#5 $0







PUBLIC SCHOOL ENDOWMENT PLAN

AST NOVEMBER, CITY AND COUNTY ENTITIES ALLOWED ALL NEW MONEY TO GO TO THE

GENERAL FUND FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: (1) REVENUE WAS TOO LOW TO PAY DEBT
SERVICE PAYMENT (2) STRUGGLING GENERAL FUND.

LAST YEAR HALF OF THE PAYMENT WENT ON THE TAXES. THIS YEAR, THE WHOLE PAYMENT
HAS TO GO ON THE TAXES. YOU ALSO KNOW THE POSSIBILITY OF THE REASSESSMENT OF THE

CASINO.
OPTION #1 PUT WHOLE AMOUNT ON TAXES
FY PAYMENT AV TAX RATE | INCREASE | ENDOW.
2014 | $ - s 258,332,795 | $ - s - ]S 655000
2015/ $ 327,000 $ 257,671,585 | $ 011|$ 0.11]$ 645,000
2016/ $ 639,500 | $ 225,153,823 | $ 028|S 017]$ 635,000
2017| $ 623,000 | $ 225,153,823 | $ 028|$ - |$ 625000
2018 $ 622,500 | S 225,153,823 | $ 028|$ - |$ 615000
2019/ $ 624,000 | $ 225,153,823 | $ 028|$ - [$ 605000
2020/ S 618,500 | $ 225,153,823 | $ 027]$ (0.01)[$ 595,000

OPTION #2 USE OLD MONEY TO HELP TAX RATE

FY PAYMENT AV OoLD 5 TAX RATE | INCREASE ENDOW.

2014| S - S 258,332,795 | $ - S - S - S 655,000
2015| S 327,0001 S 257,671,585 | $ 0111$ 011 S 645,000
2016/ S 639,500 | S 225,153,823 | $ 250,000.00 [ $ 0.17 (S 0.06 [ S 385,000
20171 S 623,000 | S 225,153,823 | $ 150,000.00 | § 0.2115S 0.04 S 225000
20181 5 622,500 | S 225,153,823 | $ 100,00000 1S 02315 00215 115,000
2019) S 624,000 | S 225,153,823 | S 50,00000 S 0.25]5$ 0025 55,000
2020] S 618,500 | S 225,153,823 1§ - S 02715 00215 45,000

J

ﬁo\f‘ C&

gjf




Updated 9.1.15

Wagering and Admissions Comparison 2013/2014 & 2014/15
Wagering Tax
;, 13-Jan 267,983.64 | 14-lan 207,130.00 -23% 15-Jan 43,582.03 | -78.96%
13-Feb 390,385.06 | 14-Feb 232,242.34 -41% 15-Feb 73,331.88 | -68.42%
13-Mar 378,728.02 | 14-Mar 202,982.47 -46% 15-Mar 156,398.23 | -22.95%
13-Apr 367,823.78 | 14-Apr 207,088.18 -44% 15-Apr 180,719.92 | -12.73%|
13-May 385,690.18 | 14-May 214,451.52 -44% 15-May 186,511.14 | -0.13029
13-Jun 338,449.00 | 14-jun 226,449.00 -33% 15-Jun 168,151.73 | -0.25744
13-Jul 291,501.92 14-Jjul 224,453.51 -23% 15-jul 161,187.68 | -0.28187
13-Aug 17,432.42 | 14-Aug - -100% 15-Aug .
13-Sep 215,726.18 | 14-Sep - -100% 15-Sep 42,411.52
13-Oct 182,744.42 | 14-Oct 19,454.57 -89%
13-Nov 210,598.90 | 14-Nov 53,488.56 -75%
13-Dec 135,598.00 | 14-Dec 28,589.50 -79%
Total Wagering 3,182,661.52 1,616,329.65 -49% 1,012,294.13 | -37.37%
Admissions Tax
13-Jan 248,609.75 | 14-Jan 195,428.80 -21% 15-Jan 192,826.20 -1.33%
13-Apr 251,449.75 | 14-Apr 188,292.81 -25% 15-Apr 148,484.85 | -21.14%
13-Jul 228,008.77 14-Jul 197,908.80 -13% 15-Jul 181,645.82 -8.22%
13-Oct 240,276.76 | 14-Oct 199,583.80 -17%
Sub Total 968,345.03 781,214.21 522,956.87
Supplemental 1,731,867.26 1,599,933.99 | -0.076179782
Total Admissions 2,700,212.29 2,381,148.20 | -0.118162595
Total Wagering & Admissions 5,882,873.81 3,997,477.85 | -0.320488935 1,535,251.00 | -61.59%
August & Sept 2014 first $33 million is shared with :o:m?m«g»n communities. City did not receive any Riverboat Revenues.







